New York State Office of Information Technology Services
RFP C000382 ITS Service Desk Support and End User Break-Fix Support Services
Questions and Answers
As of January 6, 2016


Question 1:  
Vendor requests that the minimum qualifications listed in section 4.1 be modified as requested below to maximize competition for the State by including more capable vendors that would be forced to No-Bid this opportunity.  
The RFP currently reads: MANDATORY BIDDER ELIGIBILITY QUALIFICATIONS The following are the mandatory minimum Bidder qualifications that must be met by the Prime Contractor. If these requirements are not met, the State shall deem the Proposal as non-responsive and eliminate the Bidder from further consideration. Bidders (and their predecessor business Enterprises) must: 
1. Have a minimum of ten (10) years of experience providing service-desk support services of similar size and scope to ITS requirements as set forth in this RFP, to Public Sector Entities of more than 50,000 users within the continental US. 
2. Have a minimum of ten (10) years of experience providing End User Break-Fix Support services to multiple geographic locations of similar size and scope to ITS requirements set forth in this RFP. 
3. Be registered with the NYS Department of State as an entity authorized to conduct business in New York State. 
Vendor suggests the following re-wording for item 1.   Have a minimum of ten (10) years of experience providing service-desk support services of similar size and scope within the continental US to meet ITS' requirements as set forth in this RFP. Another possible wording is: Have a minimum of ten (10) years of experience providing service-desk support services of similar size and scope to ITS requirements as set forth in this RFP to either Public or Private Sector Entities of more than 50,000 users within the continental US. 
Since Infrastructure Services, Helpdesk/Deskside Services, are fairly standard across industries and sectors, putting a focus on the Public Sector will needlessly eliminate some of the larger as well as capable companies from bidding on this deal.  Vendor does however support many customers in the private sector that well exceed the requirements as set forth in this RFP.  We ask that the State consider our request and make a decision on or before the Bidders Conference on January 8th so that we and other vendors have enough time to respond should the State make this change. As an additional item changing the time frame from ten (10) to five (5) years would also be more inclusive, but this is merely a suggestion having talked with several other large Global System Integrators. 
Answer 1:  
1/6/16:  Section 4.1 of the RFP is revised to read as follows:  
The following are the mandatory minimum Bidder qualifications that must be met by the Prime Contractor. If these requirements are not met, the State shall deem the Proposal as non-responsive and eliminate the Bidder from further consideration.  Bidders (and their predecessor business Enterprises) must:
1. Have a minimum of seven (7) years of experience providing service-desk support services of similar size and scope to ITS requirements as set forth in this RFP, to entities of more than 50,000 users within the continental US.
1. Have a minimum of seven (7) years of experience providing End User Break-Fix Support services to multiple geographic locations of similar size and scope to ITS requirements set forth in this RFP.
1. Have a minimum of three (3) years of experience providing services of similar size and scope to ITS requirements as set forth in this RFP to Public Sector Entities.
1. Be registered with the NYS Department of State as an entity authorized to conduct business in New York State.
Attachments 17 and 18 have been revised accordingly.
Question 2:  
Why are you not using the HBITS contract for this work?  
Answer 2: 
1/6/16:  This procurement seeks a vendor to provide a managed service.  The vendor must meet or exceed the Service Level requirements (SLRs) outlined in Section 3 of the RFP.  Vendor’s failure to meet or exceed the SLRs, as described in Table 3 – Service Level Requirements, will result in SLR Credits to ITS.  The Hourly-Based IT Services (HBITS) contract is incompatible with these requirements.
Question 3:  
Will you be using the HBITS contract in conjunction with this RFP? 
Answer 3:
1/6/16:  No. Any services procured through this RFP will not also be procured through HBITS.  
Question 4:  
What is your reasoning for 10 years of experience for the mandatory requirements? 
Answer 4:
1/6/16:  Section 4.1 of the RFP has been revised.  See answer to Question 1.   
Question 5:  
My company currently has several contractors working on HBITS providing Desk Support services under the Specialist title on that contract, will this contract cause the incumbents on HBITS to end their positions?
Answer 5:
1/6/16:  Any services procured through this RFP will not also be procured through HBITS.  
Question 6:  
Our largest client has 24k end users, located globally, but headquartered here in NYS (as are we).  They are a publicly traded company but not in the Public Sector.  Will either of these facts disqualify us from consideration.
Answer 6:
1/6/16: Section 4.1 of the RFP, as revised on 1/6/16, identifies the mandatory minimum Bidder qualifications that must be met by the Prime Contractor. If these requirements are not met, the State shall deem the Proposal as non-responsive and eliminate the Bidder from further consideration.  Based on the information provided, it does not appear that this vendor is eligible to bid as the prime contractor.  As a reminder, interested vendors may pursue subcontracting opportunities.  
Question 7:  
Will the answers provided in the Pre-Bid Conference on January 8 become part of the final contract?
Answer 7:   
1/6/16: During the Pre-Bid conference, ITS will make best efforts to answer questions received by the deadline for submission of pre-bid conference questions.  Any oral responses given by the State at the Pre-Bid Conference are unofficial and shall not be relied upon in the preparation of Bid Proposals unless confirmed in an official written response.  The State reserves the right to change any oral response previously given by the State at the Pre-Bid Conference in the official written response. Only formal clarifications and amendments to the RFP issued by ITS in official written responses will become part of the final contract.
Question 8:  
ITIL is not a compliance framework. Can ITS provide examples of ITIL Standards compliance certificates and issuing parties to which it refers?
Answer 8:  
[bookmark: _MailEndCompose]1/6/16: ITS agrees. Section 2.1, Key Service Element 3 of the RFP has been revised to read as follows:
3. Upon ITS request, Contractor will provide ITS with evidence of compliance with such ITIL Standards.
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